PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ACCESS SYSTEMS AMERICAS, INC.	02/25/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCESS CO., LTD.			
Street Address: 2-8-8, Sarugaku-cho, Chiyoda-ku				
City:	Tokyo 101-0064			
State/Country:	JAPAN			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 152

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6205448
Patent Number:	6601111
Patent Number:	6300946
Patent Number:	6034686
Patent Number:	6343318
Patent Number:	6360272
Patent Number:	6397259
Patent Number:	6253326
Patent Number:	7025209
Patent Number:	6982695
Patent Number:	6453371
Patent Number:	6748403
Patent Number:	6510524
Patent Number:	6523073
Patent Number:	6810493
Patent Number:	6956562
	PATENT

PATENT

REEL: 025898 FRAME: 0852

Patent Number:	6959330
Patent Number:	6880048
Patent Number:	6775823
Patent Number:	6701521
Patent Number:	6785868
Patent Number:	7571254
Patent Number:	6901434
Patent Number:	6950857
Patent Number:	6836845
Patent Number:	6707942
Patent Number:	6769036
Patent Number:	7075555
Patent Number:	6812939
Patent Number:	7249325
Patent Number:	6611849
Patent Number:	6671700
Patent Number:	6990533
Patent Number:	6593944
Patent Number:	6813765
Patent Number:	7594017
Patent Number:	6754825
Patent Number:	7479943
Patent Number:	6826387
Patent Number:	6950645
Patent Number:	7356347
Patent Number:	6760728
Patent Number:	6868451
Patent Number:	7587497
Patent Number:	7237269
Patent Number:	7424291
Patent Number:	7512806
Patent Number:	6646633
Patent Number:	7231204
Patent Number:	6816725
Patent Number:	7113963
r	PATENT

Patent Number:	7725338
Patent Number:	6442251
Patent Number:	7289614
Patent Number:	7248864
Patent Number:	7533342
Patent Number:	6976217
Patent Number:	7076275
Patent Number:	7346778
Patent Number:	7551899
Patent Number:	7359516
Patent Number:	6928300
Patent Number:	7725604
Patent Number:	7020721
Patent Number:	6691251
Patent Number:	6711578
Patent Number:	7325035
Patent Number:	7319744
Patent Number:	7221370
Patent Number:	7191439
Patent Number:	7747781
Patent Number:	6601076
Patent Number:	7047503
Patent Number:	6823260
Patent Number:	7512952
Patent Number:	6785542
Patent Number:	6965765
Patent Number:	7418482
Patent Number:	7613834
Patent Number:	6850986
Patent Number:	6886163
Patent Number:	6754895
Patent Number:	7434067
Patent Number:	7647591
Patent Number:	7191250
Patent Number:	7506064
	" PATENT

Patent Number:	7177906
Patent Number:	7272232
Patent Number:	7490045
Patent Number:	7032229
Patent Number:	7571384
Patent Number:	7610350
Patent Number:	6690364
Patent Number:	7219109
Patent Number:	7075512
Patent Number:	6717589
Patent Number:	6457062
Patent Number:	6615246
Patent Number:	6466236
Patent Number:	6553037
Patent Number:	6883087
Patent Number:	6308201
Patent Number:	7260646
Patent Number:	7343329
Patent Number:	6959285
Patent Number:	7337193
Patent Number:	7707175
Patent Number:	7139748
Patent Number:	7747561
Patent Number:	6934710
Patent Number:	6906646
Patent Number:	7425947
Patent Number:	6493464
Patent Number:	6839464
Patent Number:	5884323
Patent Number:	5727202
Patent Number:	6006274
Patent Number:	5900875
Patent Number:	6401112
Patent Number:	5889888
Application Number:	09541380
r	PATENT

Application Number:	09579865
Application Number:	09578028
Application Number:	09727991
Application Number:	09727953
Application Number:	09734769
Application Number:	09818082
Application Number:	09871990
Application Number:	09872451
Application Number:	09942818
Application Number:	10155775
Application Number:	10153035
Application Number:	09289273
Application Number:	10058173
Application Number:	10159462
Application Number:	10972965
Application Number:	10242344
Application Number:	11053613
Application Number:	10588879
Application Number:	11055491
Application Number:	11674026
Application Number:	11674037
Application Number:	12025755
Application Number:	12026546
Application Number:	12025758
Application Number:	12026540
Application Number:	12025053
Application Number:	12026547
Application Number:	12025054
Application Number:	12026544
Application Number:	12027262
Application Number:	12027264

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)247-2864

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

PATENT

REEL: 025898 FRAME: 0856

Phone: 310-247-2860 Email: ck@berrypc.com

Correspondent Name: Berry & Associates P.C.

Address Line 1: 9229 Sunset Blvd., Suite 630

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90069

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ACCESS.GENERAL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Reena Kuyper

Total Attachments: 16

source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page1.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page2.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd. #page3.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page4.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page5.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd. #page6.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page7.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page8.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd. #page9.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page10.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page11.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page12.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page13.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd. #page14.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page15.tif source=2011-02-25-Executed_assignment from ASA to Access Co Co., Ltd._#page16.tif

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT FORM

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ACCESS Systems Americas, Inc., a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business at 1188 East Arques Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94085 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patent applications and/or registrations, as set forth in <u>Attachment 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, ACCESS CO., LTD., a Japanese corporation with its principal place of business at 2-8-8, Sarugaku-cho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-0064, Japan ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Technology Transfer Agreement, dated October 1, 2007, assigning, among other things, all right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum paid and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR under the Technology Transfer Agreement and other related agreements, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of the applications and registrations for the PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 25% day of February 2011

ASSIGNOR:

ACCESS Systems Americas, Inc.

By:

Name: Kiyoyasu Oishi

Title: Chairman and CEO

ATTESTATION

The undersigned witnessed the signature of king so to the above Assignment on behalf of ASSIGNOR and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. King Su Dishi is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on known 25, 2811 to execute the above Assignment on behalf of ASSIGNOR.
- 3. <u>ki yo ga so Ûi shi</u> subscribed to the above Assignment on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

EXECUTED on February 25, 201/ (date)

Print Name: Koji Abe

Attachment 1

PATENTS

Docket Number	Count	Serial Number	Registration Number	Title
1742.PALM.PSI.US.P	US [*]	09/087515	6343318	Method and Apparatus for Communicating Information Over Low Bandwidth Communications Networks
004-0010RE.PSI	US	10/767957	RE40459	Method and Apparatus for Communicating Information Over Low Bandwidth Communications Networks
004-0010RE-DIV	US	11/119209		Method and Apparatus for Communicating Information Over Low Bandwidth Communications Networks
1641.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	09/590541	6505215	Method and Apparatus for Synchronization of Two Computer Systems Supporting Multiple Synchronization Techniques by Using Synchronization Transport Modules
1641.PALM.PSI.US.C2	US	10/234615	6671702	Method and Apparatus for Synchronization of Two Computer Systems by Executing a Synchronization Process at a Portable Computer
1641.PALM.PSI.US.C3	US	10/745826	7437485	Method and apparatus for synchronization of two computer systems
1641.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/016076	6205448	Method and Apparatus of Synchronizing Two Computer Systems Supporting Multiple Synchronization Techniques
1642.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	09/113452	6601111	Method and Apparatus for Unified External and Interprocess Communication
1702.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/087742	6300946	Method And Apparatus For Interacting With A Portable Computer
1737.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	09/455837	6892346	Collapsing Event Display For Small Screen Computer
1737.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/037157	6034686	Collapsing Event Display For Small Screen Computer
1748.PALM.PSI.US.C1	us	10/044419	6993561	Method And Apparatus For Maintaining A Unified View Of Multiple Mailboxes (Mail Sync)
1748.PALM.PSI.US.C2	US	11/267864	7266586	Method and Apparatus for Maintaining a Unified View of Multiple Mailboxes
1748.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/321984	6360272	Method And Apparatus For Maintaining A Unified View Of Multiple Mailboxes (Mail Sync)
1749.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/087563	6397259	Method, System And Apparatus For Packet Minimized Communications
1750.PALM.PSI.US.P	us	09/086888	6253326	Method And System For Secure Communications
1751.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	11/089445		Method And Apparatus For Wireless Internet Access
1751.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/087552	7025209	Method And Apparatus For Wireless Internet Access
2279.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/298538	6982695	Method And Apparatus For Software Control Of Viewing Parameters
2281.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/299064	6453371	Method, Apparatus, and System For Selection of a Port For Data Exchange

2304.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/483382	6748403	Method and Apparatus for Preserving Changes to Data
2596.PALM.PSI.RE	US	11/040609	RE42052	System and method for managing power of peripheral communications by automatically closing communications channel immediately after finishing a communication with a peripheral device
2596.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/379552	6510524	System for Managing Power of Peripheral Communications by Automatically Closing Communications Channel Immediately after Finishing a Communication with a Peripheral Device
2732.PALM.PSI	US	09/500711	6523073	Handheld Computer System and Method to Detect and Identify a Peripheral Device
2776.PALM.PSI	US	09/528663	6810493	Graceful Recovery from and Avoidance of Crashes due to Notification of Third Party Applications
2776.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/897264	7487402	GRACEFUL RECOVERY FROM AND AVOIDANCE OF CRASHES DUE TO NOTIFICATION OF THIRD PARTY APPLICATIONS
2834.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	11/143024	7474299	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING A HANDHELD COMPUTER BY ENTERING COMMANDS ONTO A DISPLAYED FEATURE OF THE HANDHELD COMPUTER
2834.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/574720	6956562	Method for Controlling a Handheld Computer by Entering Commands onto a Displayed Feature of the Handheld Computer
2840.PALM.PSI	US	09/572563	6959330	Sync-Time Read Only Memory Image Binding for Limited Resource Devices
2840,PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/258599	7373398	Sync-Time Read Only Memory Image Binding for Limited Resource Devices
2849.PALM.PSI	US	09/590936	6880048	Method and Apparatus for Fault-Tolerant Update of Flash ROM Contents
2849.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/786969	6918017	Method and Apparatus for Fault-Tolerant Update of Flash ROM Contents
2851.PALM.PSI	US	09/727987	6775823	Method and System for on-line Submission and Debug of Software Code for a Portable Computer System or Electronic Device
2902.PALM.PSI	us	09/580271	6701521	Modular Configuration and Distribution of Applications Customized for a Requestor Device
2903.PALM.PSI	US	09/585711	6785868	Method and Apparatus for Managing Calendar Information from a Shared Database and Managing Calendar Information From Multiple Users
2903.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/887551	7584412	Method and Apparatus for Managing Calendar Information from a Shared Database and Managing Calendar Information from Multiple Users
2925.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/571083	7571254	Mutual Scheduling of Events on Handheld Computers
2926.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	10/997175	7155488	Synchronization of Data between Two Handheld Computers

2926.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	09/587090	6901434	Synchronization of Data between Two Handheld Computers
2928.PALM.PSI	US	09/541380		Server-Based Event-Driven Information Notification with a PDA
2929.PALM.PSi	US	09/541378	6950857	Secure Server-Based Identification for Simplified Online Transaction Processing with Palmtop Computer
2929.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/237626	7337218	Secure Server-Based Identification for Simplified Online Transaction Processing with Palmtop Computer
2930.PALM.PSI	US	09/608670	6836845	Method and Apparatus for Generating Queries for Secure Authentication and Authorization of Transactions
2930.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/859660	7437554	Method and Apparatus for Generating Queries for Secure Authentication of Transactions
2936.PALM.PSI	US	09/516656	6707942	Method and Apparatus for Using Pressure Information for improved Computer Controlled Handwriting Recognition, Data Entry, User Authentication
2936.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/672382	7499589	Method and Apparatus for Using Pressure Information for improved Computer Controlled Handwriting Recognition, Data Entry and User Authentication
2937.PALM.PSI	US	09/572671	6769036	Method and System for Enabling Personal Digital Assistants and Protecting Stored Private Data
2937.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/887550	7725607	A Method and System for Enabling Personal Digital Assistants and Protecting Stored Private Data
2940.PALM.PSI	US	09/579792	7075555	Method and Apparatus for Using a Color Table Scheme for Displaying Information on Either a Color or Monochrome Display
2940.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/484205	7714875	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USING A COLOR TABLE SCHEME FOR DISPLAYING INFORMATION ON EITHER COLOR OR MONOCHROME DISPLAY
2941.PALM.PSI	US	09/580296	6812939	Method and Apparatus for an Event Based, Selectable Use of Color in a User Interface Display
2942.PALM.PSI	US	09/579865		Automatic Selection and Updating of S/W Application Version
2943.PALM.PSI	US	09/569739	7249325	Automatically Centered Scrolling in a Tab-Based User Interface
2943.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/781963	7412660	Automatically Centered Scrolling in a Tab-Based User Interface
2944.PALM.PSI	US	09/675576	6611849	System for Synchronizing Databases on Multiple Devices utilizing a Home Base
2944.PALM.PSI.REI	US	11/213642		System for Synchronizing Databases on Multiple Devices Utilizing a Home Base
2975.PALM.PSI	US	09/577208	6671700	Method and Apparatus for Parallel Execution of Conduits during Simultaneous Synchronization of Databases.
2975.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/648553	6963883	Method and Apparatus for Parallel Execution of Conduits during Simultaneous Synchronization of

			***************************************	Databases
2975.PALM.PSI.CON2	us	11/269202	7761416	Method and Apparatus for Parallel Execution of Conduits During Simultaneous Synchronization of Databases
2976.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	11/781972		Method and System for Device Bootstrapping via Server Synchronization
2976.PALM.PSI	US	09/576730	6990533	Method and System for Device Bootstrapping via Server Synchronization
2976.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/967977	7249198	Method and System for Device Bootstrapping via Server Synchronization
3023.PALM.PSI	us	09/574746	6593944	Displaying a Web Page on an Electronic Display Device Having a Limited Display Area
3069.PALM.PSI	US	09/578028		Globalized Proxy Servers for Formatting Info depending on a Target PDA in Communication Therewith
3083.PALM.PSI	us	09/573072	6813765	Binding Using Absolute Memory References
3085.PALM.PSI	US	09/580272	7594017	Method and System for Adaptive Data Synchronization and Transport Across Multiple Data Transport Infrastructures
3154.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/723367	7487360	Secure Authentication and Authorization for Transaction Processing
3154.PALM.PSI	us	09/607683	6754825	Secure Authentication and Authorization for Transaction Processing
3184.ACCESS.ASA	US	09/613028	7479943	Variable Template Input Area for a Data Input Device of a Handheld Electronic System
3195.PALM.PSI	US	09/728025	6826387	Efficient Service Registration for Legacy Applications in a Bluetooth Environment
3195.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/769176	7809332	Efficient Service Registration for Legacy Applications in a Bluetooth Environment
3196.PALM.PSI	US	09/675047	6950645	Power-Conserving Intuitive Device Discovery in a Bluetooth Environment
3196.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/237644		Power-Conserving Intuitive Device Discovery Technique in a Bluetooth Environment
3197.PALM.PSI	US	09/676270	7356347	Efficient Discovery of Devices in a Bluetooth Environment
3205.PALM.PSI	US	09/671768	6760728	Method and Apparatus for Importing and Exporting Directory and Calendar Information to and from Personal Information Management Applications
3205.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/869647	7752167	Method and Apparatus for Importing and Exporting Directory and Calendar Information to and from Personal Information management Applications
3214.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	11/687674	7693949	DATA EXCHANGE BETWEEN A HANDHELD DEVICE AND ANOTHER COMPUTER SYSTEM USING AN EXCHANGE MANAGER VIA SYNCHRONIZATION
3214.PALM.PSI	US	09/598670	6868451	Data Exchange between a Handheld Device and another Computer System Using an Exchange Manager via Synchronization

3214.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/984233	7194557	Data Exchange between a Handheld Device and another Computer System Using an Exchange Manager via Synchronization
3215.PALM.PSI	US	09/598668	7587497	Info Exchange between a Handheld Device and another Computer System Using an Exchange Manager and Uniform Resource Locator (URL) Strings
3216.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/768197		Method and System for Secure Activation of Web Clipping Application
3216.PALM.PSI	US	09/727908	7237269	Method and System for Secure Activation of Web Clipping Applications
3234.PALM.PSI	US	09/727991	7877518	Method and Apparatus for Updating Applications on a Mobile Device via Device Synchronization
3238.ACCESS.ASA	US	09/770070	7424291	Method and System for Enabling Timed Events of a Portable Computing Device to Trigger Remote Control of External Devices
3281.PALM.PSI	US	09/727953		Security Technique for an Open Computing Platform System
3281.PALM.PSI.DIV	US	11/054125		Security Technique for an Open Computing Platform System
3282.PALM.PSI	US	09/770066	6646633	Method and System for a Full Screen User Interface and Data Entry Using Sensors to Implement Handwritten Glyphs
3283.PALM.PSI	US	09/734769		Method and System for Full Screen User Interface and Data Entry Using Handwritten Glyphs
3285.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/761385		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SELECTIVE AND AUTOMATIC TWO-WAY BEAMING OF RELATED INFORMATION TO AND FROM PERSONAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
3285.PALM.PSI	US	09/773061	7231204	Method and Apparatus for Selective and Automatic 2-way Beaming of Related Info To & From PIM Systems
3301.PALM.PSI	US	09/773703	6816725	Method and Apparatus for Selection of One Data Set from among Multiple Related Data Sets with Beaming
3301.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/927268	7409224	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SELECTION OF ONE DATA SET FROM AMONG MULTIPLE RELATED DATA SETS AND BEAMING THE SELECTED DATA SET
3302.PALM.PSI	US	09/710605	7113963	Optimized Database Technique to Enable Faster Data Synchronization
3303.PALM.PSI	US	09/663363	7725338	Time Based Profile Management on a Handheld
3502.PALM.PSI	US	09/675363	6442251	Method and Apparatus for Taking a Note While in a Call
3503.PALM.PSI	ÜS	09/677831	7289614	Method and Apparatus for Making a Call from an Address or a Call History List
3504.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	ÜS	11/781962		System and Method of Receiving a Call Having an Identified or Unidentified Number and an Identified or Unidentified Name

3504.PALM.PSI	US	09/677526	7248864	System and Method of Receiving a Call Having an Identified or Unidentified Number and an Identified or Unidentified Name
3506.PALM.PSI	US	09/675406	7533342	System and method of a personal computer device providing telephone capability
3509.PALM.PSI	US	09/687987	6976217	Method and Apparatus for Integrating Phone and PDA User Interface on a Single Processor
3509.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/301568	7813486	Method and apparatus for integrating phone and PDA user interface on a single processor
3513.PALM.PSI	US	09/687518	7076275	Method and System for Single Step Enablement of Telephony Functionality for a Portable Computer System
3513.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/484213	7526283	Method and system for single-step enablement of telephony functionality for a portable computer system
3535.PALM.PSI	US	09/726822	7346778	Security Method & Apparatus for Controlling the Data Exchange on Handheld Computers
3537.PALM.PSI	US	09/728976	7551899	Intelligent Dialing Scheme for Telephony Application
3538.PALM.PSI	US	09/732066	7359516	User Interface Technique for Selection and Activation of Wireless services from among Multiple Transport Carriers
3539.PALM.PSI	US	09/710156	6928300	Method and Apparatus for Automated Flexible Configuring of Notifications and Activation
3542.PALM.PSI	US	09/844925	7725604	Image Run Encoding
3543.PALM.PSI	US	09/825031	7020721	Extensible Transcoder Annotation for Transcoding Proxy Servers
3543.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/390963		Extensible Transcoder annotation for Transcoding proxy servers
3546.PALM.PSI	US	09/727255	6691251	On-chip Debugging System Emulator
3552.PALM.PSI	US	09/764524	6711578	Rule-based N-way Synchronization of Multiple Copies of a Database
3552.PALM.PSI.REI	US	11/388171		Rule-based, n-way, synchronization of multiple copies of a database
3561.PALM.PSI	US	09/769834	7325035	E-Mail Access to Secure Enterprise Resources
3564.PALM.PSI	US	09/775321	7319744	Unified Messaging/ Call Routing Configuration Using Palmtop Computer
3565.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/751640	7671869	Adaptive Content Delivery
3565.PALM.PSI	US	09/771265	7221370	Adaptive Content Delivery
3567.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/685204		VERIFICATION OF SOFTWARE APPLICATION ATTRIBUTES FOR OPTIMAL COMPATIBILITY WITH A SOFTWARE SYSTEM
3567.PALM.PSI	US	09/796031	7191439	Verification of Software Application Attributes for Optimal Compatibility with a Software System
3569.PALM.PSI	US	09/839066	7747781	Content Access from a Communications Network using a Handheld Computer System and Method

3573.PALM.PSI	US	09/774163	6601076	Method and Apparatus for Coordinated N-Way Synchronization Between Multiple Database Copies
3575.PALM.PSI	US	09/821423	7047503	Improved Method & Apparatus for Selection of Records
3575.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/435560		IMPROVED METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR THE SELECTION OF RECORDS
3586.PALM.PSI	US	09/802172	6823260	Method and Apparatus for Device and Carrier Independent Location Systems for Mobile Devices
3586.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/964788	7565411	Method and Apparatus for Device and Carrier Independent Location Systems for Mobile Devices
3588.PALM.PSI	US	09/827888	7512952	Task Switching with State Preservation for Programs Running on an Electronic Device
3591.PALM.PSI	US	09/796863	6785542	Resource Proxy for Mobile Wireless Electronic Devices
3591.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/879881	7412236	Resource Proxy for Mobile Wireless Electronic Devices
3593.PALM.PSI	US	09/861064	6965765	Transactional Message-Queue Communication for Wirelessly Networked Devices System and Method
3593.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/272465	7,570942	Transactional Message-Queue Communication for Wirelessly Networked Devices System and Method
3594.PALM.PSI	US	09/861051	7418482	Web-based Task Assistants for Wireless Personal Devices
3598.PALM.US.P	US	09/818082		Protocol to Prevent Replay Attacks on Secured Wireless Transactions
3599.PALM.PSI	US	09/826733	7613834	One-to-Many Device Synchronization Using Downloaded/ Shared Client Software
3601.PALM.PSI	US	09/814530	6850986	Method and System for Implementing URL Scheme Proxies on a Computer System
3601.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/995689	7509432	Method and System for Implementing URL Scheme Proxies on a Computer System
3603.PALM.PSI	US	09/811990	6886163	Resource Yielding in a Multiple Application Environment
3603.PALM.PSI.CON	us	11/066066	7748008	Resource Yielding in a Multiple Application Environment
3608.PALM.PSI	US	09/843797	6754895	Method and System for Automatic Firmware Updates in a Portable Hand-held Device
3608.PALM.PSI.CON	us	10/871085		Method and System for Automatic Firmware Updates in a Portable Hand-Held Device
3609.ACCESS.ASA	us	09/844924	7434067	Method and System for a Security Technique for Enabling an Electronic Device to Run Controlled Test Applications
3612.PALM.PSI	US	09/965374	7647591	Method for Dynamically Enabling the Expansion of a Computer Operating System
3615.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/685214	7,437,480	COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL FOR WIRELESS DATA EXCHANGE VIA A PACKET TRANSPORT BASED SYSTEM

3615.PALM.PSI	US	09/811994	7191250	Communication Protocol for Wireless Data Exchange via a Packet Transport based System
3629.PALM.PSI	US	09/847720	7506064	Handheld computer system that attempts to establish an alternative network link upon failing to establish a requested network link
3631.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/674155		SOFTWARE APPLICATION LAUNCHING METHOD AND APPARATUS
3631.PALM.PSI	US	09/871112	7177906	Software Application Launching Method & Apparatus
3639.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/856724		System and Method for Prioritizing and Balancing Simultaneous Audio Outputs in a Handheld Device
3639.PALM.PSI	us	09/871465	7272232	System and Method for Prioritizing and Balancing Simultaneous Audio Outputs in a Handheld Device
3643.ACCESS.ASA	US	09/874717	7490045	AUTOMATIC COLLECTION AND UPDATING OF APPLICATION USAGE
3644.PALM.PSI	US	09/874578	7032229	Automatic Tracking of User Progress in a Software Application
3644.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/406040	7698419	Automatic Tracking of User Progress in a Software Application
3654.ACCESS.ASA	US	09/871990	7849409	System and Method for Transferring Web-Based Information
3656.ACCESS.ASA	US	09/872164	7668900	System and Method for Scheduling an Event Over a Network
3666.PALM.PSI	US	09/872245	7571384	Method and System for Handwriting Recognition with Scrolling Input History and In-Place Editing
3667.PALM.PSI	US	09/872451	7801959	Method and System for Pushing E-messages to a Wireless Device Using a Standard Mail Server Interface
3669.PALM.PSI	US	09/917070	7610350	Wireless Information Transmission System and Method
3670.PALM.PSI	US	09/873006	6690364	Method and System for On Screen Text Correction via Pen Interface
3670.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/770648	7113178	Method and System for On Screen Text Correction via Pen Interface
3689.PALM.PSI	US	09/940321	7219109	Time Zone Management
3693.PALM.PSI	US	09/942818		Method and Apparatus for Displaying Information in a Display Screen Region Identified by Permanent Printing
3693.PALM.PSI.CON	US	10/640753	7804489	Method and Apparatus for Displaying Information in a Display Screen Region Identified by Permanent Printing
3720.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	10/622880	7386858	Method and Apparatus For Unified External And Interprocess Communication
3739.ACCESS.ASA	US	10/155775	7840812	Checking Revocation of Digital Certificates used on Portable Electronic Devices
3740.PALM.PSI	US	10/071816	7075512	A Method and System for Navigating a Display Screen for Locating a Desired Item of Information
3740.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/484109	7492350	Method and System for Navigating a Display Screen for Locating a Desired Item of Information

3752.PALM.PSI	US	10/153035		System and Method for One-Touch Execution of Commands in a GUI
3756.PALM.PSI	US	09/527939	6717589	Computerized Help System with Modal and Non-Modal Modes
3757.PALM.PSI	US	09/289764	6457062	System and Method for Synchronizing Multiple Calendars over Wide Area Network
3759.PALM.PSI	US	09/864928	6615246	System and Method for Sharing Data Among a Plurality of Personal Digital Assistants
3759.PALM.PSI.REI	บร	11/219297		System and Method for Sharing Data Among a Plurality of Personal Digital Assistants
3760.PALM.PSI	US	09/289273		System and Method for Displaying Advertising Information on a Client Computer During a Data Transfer Process
3761.PALM.PSI	US	09/288774	6466236	System and Method for Displaying and Manipulating Multiple Calendars on a Personal Digital Assistant
3768.PALM.PSI	US	09/289769	6553037	System and Method for Synchronizing Data Among a Plurality of Users via an Intermittently Accessed Network
3773.PALM.PSI	US	09/738832	6883087	Processing of Binary Data for Compression
3775.PALM.PSI	US	09/289771	6308201	System and Method for Sharing Data Among a Plurality of Personal Digital Assistants
3779.PALM.PSI	US	10/058173		Method of Software Distribution between Portable Computer Systems
3780.PALM.PSI	US	10/133016	7260646	Method of Identifying a Source of a S/W Distribution between Portable Computers
3781.PALM.PSI	US	10/087373	7343329	A Networked Software and Service Dispensing Vending Machine
3782.PALM.PSI	US	10/087370	6959285	Method and a System for Computer Software Distribution Using Networked Software Dispensing Vending Machines
3782.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/257767	7664679	Method and a System for Computer Software Distribution Using Networked Software Dispensing Vending Machines
3796.PALM.PSI	US	10/159461	7337193	Determining Priority between Data Items
3797.ACCESS.ASA	US	10/159462	7836015	Fast Synchronization of Computer Databases using Coverage Status
3798.PALM.PSI	US	10/159321	7707175	Single Ended Synchronization Agents
3798.ACCESS.ASA.DI V	US	10/948916	7487135	Single Ended Synchronization Agents
3799.PALM.PSI	us	10/159688	7139748	N-Way Synchronization of Computer Databases
3799.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/602841	7792794	N-WAY SYNCHRONIZATION OF COMPUTER DATABASES
3800.PALM.PSI	US	10/159918	7747561	A Synchronization Protocol for Syncing Data between Nodes
3801.PALM.PSI	US	10/159077	6934710	Generating Coherent Global Identifiers for Efficient Data Identification
3801.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/210023	7418466	Generating Coherent Global Identifiers for Efficient Data Identification
3802.PALM.PSI	US	10/802895	6906646	Method and Devices for Binary Object Serialization

3805.PALM.PSI	US	10/972965		Determining Priority Between Data Items in Shared Environments
3809.ACCESS.ASA	US	10/444159	7425947	Dual Sided Input Device for a Handheld Computer
3816.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	10/242344	7814053	Synchronization of Computer Databases using Caching Agents
4001.PALM.PSI	US	11/053613		A System and Method of Format Negotiation in a Computing Device
4003.PALM.PSI	US	10/588879		Method and system for a security model for a computing device
4004.PALM.PSI	US	11/055491		System and method of managing connections with an available network
4006.PALM.PSI	US	11/674026		User-Interface and Architecture for Portable Processing Device
4007.ACCESS.ASA	US	11/674037		METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR DISPLAYING NOTIFICATION
9036.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	08/925563	6493464	Multiple Pen Stroke Character Set and Handwriting Recognition System with Immediate Response
9036.PALM.PSI.US.C2	us	10/218479	6839464	Multiple Pen Stroke Character Set and Handwriting Recognition System with Immediate Response
9038.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	09/072274	6000000	Extendible Method and Apparatus For Synchronizing Multiple Files On Two Different Computer Systems
9038.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	08/542055	5884323	Extendible Method and Apparatus For Synchronizing Files On Two Different Computer Systems
9039.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	08/947216	5832489	Method and Apparatus For Synchronizing Information On Two Different Computer Systems
9039.PALM.PSI.US.C2	US	09/132815	6243705	Method and Apparatus For Synchronizing Information On Two Different Computer Systems
9039.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	08/544927	5727202	Method and Apparatus for Synchronizing Information on Two Different Computer Systems
9064.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	09/318404	6330618	Method and Apparatus for Synchronizing a Portable Computer System with a Desktop Computer System
9064.PALM.PSI.US.C2	US	09/965243	6728786	Method and Apparatus for Synchronizing a Portable Computer System with a Desktop Computer System
9064.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	08/792166	6006274	Method and Apparatus Using a Pass Through Personal Computer Connected to Both a Local Communication Link and a Computer Network for Identifying and Synchronizing a Preferred Computer wit a Portable Computer
9065.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	09/272979	6448988	Method and Apparatus for Interacting with a Portable Computer System
9065.PALM.PSI.US.C2	US	10/143999	6996784	Method And Apparatus For Interacting With A Portable Computer System
9065.PALM.PSI.US.C3	US	10/186040	6943813	Method And Apparatus For Interacting With A Portable Computer System
9065.PALM.PSI.US.C4	US	11/100110	7469387	Method and Apparatus for Interacting with a Portable Computer System

9065.ACCES.ASA.C6	US	12/358125		Method and Apparatus for Interacting
				With a Portable Computer System
9065.PALM.PSI.US.P	us	08/790518	5900875	Method and Apparatus for Interacting With a Portable Computer System
9066.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	10/132031	6711609	Method And Apparatus For Synchronizing An Email Client On A Portable Computer System With An Email Client On A Desktop Computer
9066.PALM.PSI.US.C2	US	10/758980	7206815	Method And Apparatus for Synchronizing an Email Client on a Portable Computer System with an Email Client on a Desktop Computer
9066.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	08/790622	6401112	Method And Apparatus For Synchronizing An Email Client On A Portable Computer System With An Email Client On A Desktop Computer
9082.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	09/225200	6188789	Method And Apparatus For Immediate Response Handwriting Recognition System That Handles Multiple Character Sets
9082.PALM.PSI.US.C2	US	09/661603	6567549	Method And Apparatus For Immediate Response Handwriting Recognition System That Handles Multiple Character Sets
9082.PALM.PSI.US.P	US	08/760709	5889888	Method And Apparatus For Immediate Response Handwriting Recognition System That Handles Multiple Character Sets
3503.PALM.PSI.CON	US	11/927698	7664485	Method and Apparatus for Making a Call from an Address or a Call History List
3780.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/842162		Method of Identifying a Source of a S/W Distribution between Portable Computers
3561.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/967202	7711785	Method and system for using email messages to remotely control a computer resource
3796.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	11/966950		Determining Priority between Data Items
4017.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/026544		METHOD OF EXPOSING FULLY EDITABLE TEXT FIELDS ON A MOBILE DEVICE
4018.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/027262		UNIFIED LAUNCHER USER INTERFACE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INTEGRATING MULTIPLE DISPARATE ENVIRONMENTS ON AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
4019.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/027264		SYSTEM AND METHOD OF PRESENTING TELEPHONE FUNCTIONS AS INTERACTIVE ELEMENTS ON AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
4009.ACCESS.ASA.O RG	US	12/025755		METHOD FOR REPRESENTING RECENTLY-USED AND IN-USE APPLICATIONS FOR NAVIGATION ON A MOBILE DEVICE
4010.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/026546		METHOD FOR INTEGRATING USER NOTIFICATIONS AND USER ALERTS ON A MOBILE DEVICE
4011.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/025758		METHOD FOR DISPLAYING STATUS GADGETS ON A MOBILE DEVICE
4012.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/026540		Flexible interface using scalable vector graphics with metalevel palette

4014.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/025053		SYSTEM AND METHOD OF CONTROLLING MEDIA STREAMS IN
				AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
4015.ACCESS.ASA.O	US	12/026547		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR
RD				INTERPROCESS COMMUNICATION IN
4040 400000 404 0	110	40/005054		SYSTEM AND METHOD OF
4016.ACCESS.ASA.O RD	US	12/025054		MANAGING CONNECTIONS BETWEEN
ND				A COMPUTING SYSTEM AND AN
				AVAILABLE NETWORK USING A
				CONNECTION MANAGER
3615.ACCESS.ASA.C	US	12/128619		COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL FOR
ON2				WIRELESS DATA EXCHANGE VIA
				PACKET TRANSPORT BASED
SEGA ACCEDO ACA DI	US	12/177163	7814200	SYSTEM WEB-BASED TASK ASSISTANTS FOR
3594.ACCESS.ASA.DI V		12/1//103	7614200	WIRELESS PERSONAL DEVICES
2840.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/055328		Sync-Time Read Only Memory Image Binding for Limited Resource Devices
3238.ACCESS.ASA.C	US	12/180317		Method and System for Enabling Timed
ON	03	12/100317		Events of a PDA to Trigger Remote
				Control of External Devices
1641.PALM.PSI.US.C4	US	12/204700		Method and Apparatus for
101111112111111011011011		12.25		Synchronization of Two Computer
				Systems
9065.PALM.PSI.US.C5	US	11/224769	7487470	Method and Apparatus for Interacting
				With a Portable Computer System
3280.ACCESS.ASA	US	09/727984	7512806	Security Technique for Controlling
				Access to a Network by a Wireless Device
3280.ACCESS.ASA.C	US	12/364529	7774613	Security Technique for Controlling
ON		12/00/1025	7.7.10.10	Access to a Network by a Wireless
w				Device
3643.ACCESS.ASA.C	US	12/367555		AUTOMATIC COLLECTION AND
ON				UPDATING OF APPLICATION USAGE
3740.ACCESS.ASA.C	US	12/371623	7884809	Method and System for Navigating a
ON2				Display Screen for Locating a Desired Item of Information
DAEA ACCEDO ACA C	US	12/361546		Secure Authentication and Authorization
3154.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/301040		for Transaction Processing
3538.PALM.PSI.CON	US	12/054395		User Interface Technique for Selection
				and Activation of Wireless services from
£				among Multiple Transport Carriers
3801.ACCESS.ASA.DI	US	12/186535		Generating Coherent Global Identifiers for Efficient Data Identification
V2	110	42/205722		Method and Apparatus for Using
2936.ACCESS.ASA.DI V2	US	12/395722		Pressure Information for improved
v 4.				Computer Controlled Handwriting
				Recognition, Data Entry, User
	<u></u>			Authentication
3629.ACCESS.ASA.C	US	12/404334	7870290	Handheld Computer System that
ON				Attempts to Establish an Alternative Network Link upon Failing to Establish a
	-			Requested Network Link
2903.PALM.PSI.DIV2	US	12/408733	••••	Method and Apparatus for Managing
				Calendar Information from a Shared
		1:		Database and Managing Calendar
			1	Information from Multiple Users
3588.ACCESS.ASA.C	US	12/413564		Task Switching with State Preservation
ON				for Programs Running on an Electronic
***************************************	<u> </u>			Device

3601.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/408709		Method and System for Implementing URL Scheme Proxies on a Computer System
3513.PALM.PSI.CON2	US	12/430858	7787873	Method and system for single-step enablement of telephony functionality for a portable computer system
3506.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	12/463988		SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INITATING A CALL USING A PHONE HARD-BUTTON AND A SCREEN DIALER OF A PERSONAL DIGITAL ASSISTANT
3586.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/505665		Method and Apparatus for Device and Carrier Independent Location Systems for Mobile Devices
2925.PALM.PSI.US.C1	US	12/503802		Mutual Scheduling of Events on Handheld Computers
3215.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	12/554962		Information Exchange between a Handheld Device and another Computer System Using an Exchange Manager and Uniform Resource Locator (URL) Strings
3599.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	12/610342		One-to-Many Device Synchronization Using Downloaded/Shared Client Software
3612.PALM.PSI.CON	US	12/684943		A Method for Dynamically Enabling The Expansion of a Computer Operating System
3214,ACCESS.ASA.DI V3	US	12/711246		DATA EXCHANGE BETWEEN A HANDHELD DEVICE AND ANOTHER COMPUTER SYSTEM USING AN EXCHANGE MANAGER VIA SYNCHRONIZATION
3565.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/714521		Adaptive Content Delivery
3656.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	12/698681		System and Method for Scheduling an Event Over a Network
3644.PALM.PSI.CON2	US	12/758756		Automatic Tracking of Usage of a Software Application Having Different Versions
3303.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	12/785479		Time Based Profile Management on Palmtop Computer
2937.ACCES.ASA.CO N2	US	12/786407		Method and System for Enabling Personal Digital Assistants and Protecting Stored Private Data
3569.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	12/825308		Content Access from a Communications Network using a Handheld Computer System and Method
2975.ACCESS.ASA.C ON3	US	12/839370		Method and Apparatus for Parallel Execution of Conduits During Simultaneous Synchronization of Databases
3666.ACCESS.ASA.DI V	US	12/244779		Method and System for Handwriting Recognition with Scrolling Input History and In-Place Editing
3280.ACCESS.ASA.DI V2	US	12/853250		Security Technique for Controlling Access to a Network by a Wireless Device
3513.ACCESS.ASA.C ON3	US	12/871850		Method and system for single-step enablement of telephony functionality for a portable computer system

3799.ACCESS.ASA.DI V2	US	12/876076	N-WAY SYNCHRONIZATION OF COMPUTER DATABASES
1751.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	us	12/878969	Method And Apparatus For Wireless Internet Access
3509.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/902098	Method and apparatus for integrating phone and PDA user interfaces on a single processor
3816.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/902101	Synchronization of Computer Databases using Caching Agents
3629.ACCESS.ASA.C ON2	US	12/987058	Handheld Computer System that Attempts to Establish an Alternative Network Link upon Failing to Establish a Requested Network Link
2596.ACCESS.ASA.RE .CON	US	13/008002	System for Managing Power of Peripheral Communications by Automatically Closing Communications Channel Immediately after Finishing a Communication with a Peripheral Device
3234.ACCESS.ASA.C ON	US	13/012771	Method and Apparatus for Updating Applications on a Mobile Device via Device Synchronization
3740.ACCESS.ASA.C ON3	us	13/022589	Method and System for Navigating a Display Screen for Locating a Desired Item of Information